

No. 19-1746

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

DAVID CARSON, as parent and next friend of O.C.;
AMY CARSON, as parent and next friend of O.C.;
ALAN GILLIS, as parent and next friend of I.G.;
JUDITH GILLIS, as parent and next friend of I.G.;
TROY NELSON, as parent and next friend of A.N. and R.N.;
ANGELA NELSON, as parent and next friend of A.N. and R.N.;

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as
COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine,
No. 1:18-cv-00327-DBH

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC FUNDS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SUPPORTING THE APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Samuel Boyd
Christine Bischoff
Lindsey Rubinstein
Southern Poverty Law Center
P.O. Box 370037
Miami, FL 33137
(786) 347-2056

David G. Sciarra
Jessica Levin
Wendy Lecker
Education Law Center
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 624-1815

Attorneys for Public Funds Public Schools

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities i

Statement of Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of the Argument..... 3

Argument..... 5

 I. Constitutional and Statutory Framework of the MTP.....5

 II. The State has a Compelling Interest of the Highest Order
 in Preserving the MTP as a Limited and Carefully Designed
 Means to Fulfill its Constitutional Obligation Under Maine’s
 Education Article.....9

 A. The MTP—with its Carefully Constructed Limitations—
 is Designed to Fulfill the State’s Affirmative Constitutional
 Obligation to Provide an Adequate Public Education.....9

 B. The State has a Compelling Interest in Safeguarding Public
 Funds for Public Schools.....13

 C. The State Has a Compelling Constitutional Interest in
 Ensuring All Publicly-Funded Schools Are Free from
 Discrimination.....18

Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 2003 WL 21386768 (Me. Super. May 14, 2003)	3
<i>Bagley v. Me. Dep’t. of Educ.</i> , 1998 WL 35550607 (Me. Super. Apr. 20, 1998)	3
<i>Beckett v. Roderick</i> , 251 A.2d 427 (Me. 1969)	11
<i>Blount v. Dep’t of Educ. & Cultural Servs.</i> , 551 A.2d 1377 (Me. 1988)	10
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	18
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	9
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 2019 WL 2619521 (D. Me. June 26, 2019).....	3
<i>Donahoe v. Richards</i> , 38 Me. 379 (1854)	10
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Me., Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Eulitt v. Me. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D. Me. 2004).....	3
<i>Hallissey v. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 77</i> , 2000 ME 143, 755 A.2d 1068	11

Strout v. Comm’r, Me. Dep’t of Educ.,
13 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D. Me. 1998)..... 3

Surinach v. Pesquera De Busquets,
604 F.2d 73 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 20

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) Passim

Statutes & Constitutions

Me. Const. art. VIII, Pt. 1 § 1 3, 5, 9

5 M.R.S. § 4553(2-A) 18

20-A M.R.S. § 2(1) 5

20-A M.R.S. § 2901(2) 8

20-A M.R.S. § 2902 8

20-A M.R.S. § 2951(2) 3, 4, 7

20-A M.R.S. § 5804(2) 17

20-A M.R.S. § 15670 6

20-A M.R.S. §§ 6352–6358 8

Other Authorities

1 Legis. Rec. (1st Reg. Sess. 2003) Passim

C. Kirabo Jackson, Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, *Does School Spending Matter? The New Literature on an Old Question*, NBER Working Paper No. 25368 (2018), <https://www.nber.org/papers/w25368>.....16

C. Kirabo Jackson, et al., Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, *The Effects of School Spending on Educational and Economic Outcomes: Evidence from School Finance Reforms*, NBER Working Paper No. 20847

(2015), <https://bit.ly/2TfiwUH>.....14

Calvary Christian Academy, *School Handbook 2018-2019*,
<https://bit.ly/2W9C5ji>.....19

Christopher Cousins, *Study of Maine School Funding Recommends
 Additional \$260 million*, Bangor Daily News (Oct. 29, 2013),
<https://bit.ly/2CqPyLT>.....15

Danielle Farrie, Robert Kim & David G. Sciarra, *Making the Grade
 2019: How Fair is School Funding in Your State 7* (Education Law
 Center 2019), [https://edlawcenter.org/assets/Making-the-
 Grade/Making%20the%20Grade%202019.pdf](https://edlawcenter.org/assets/Making-the-Grade/Making%20the%20Grade%202019.pdf).....15

J. Perley, *Debates, Resolutions, and Other Proceedings of the Convention of
 Delegates* (1820) 10

Lawrence O. Picus and Associates, *An Independent Review of Maine’s
 Essential Programs and Services Funding Act* (April 1, 2013),
<https://bit.ly/2WcYtIz>.....15

L.D. 182 (121st Legis. 2003) 12

Me. Dep’t. of Educ., *Private School Approval, Annual School Approval
 Report*, <https://bit.ly/2Crl3p4> 8

Me. Dep’t of Educ., *Student Enrollment Data, Private School Data October
 1 Counts 2017/18*, <https://bit.ly/2CsDxpl>.....16

Me. Dep’t of Educ., Search for Maine Schools, <https://bit.ly/2Oc1PZm>.....16

Me. Dep’t. of Educ., *2018-2019 Tuition Rates for Private Schools*,
<https://bit.ly/2W3kJEu>.....17

Me. State Legislature Office of Policy and Legal Analysis, *Independent
 Review the Essential Programs and Services Funding Act*,
<https://bit.ly/2Fm1f8J>.....15

Michael Leachman, et al., Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, *A Punishing Decade for School Funding* (Nov. 2017), <https://bit.ly/2Jns0gS>.....15

Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, Private School Universe Survey data for 2015-16, <https://bit.ly/2HENK5r>.....16

Op. Me. Att’y Gen. 80-2 (1980) 12

Temple Academy, *Parent/Student Handbook 2018-2019*, <https://bit.ly/2H8JziO>.....19
